

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Docket No. 089292

JERSEY CITY UNITED AGAINST
THE NEW WARD MAP,
DOWNTOWN COALITION OF
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS,
GREENVILLE NEIGHBORHOOD
ALLIANCE, FRIENDS OF BERRY
LANE PARK, RIVERVIEW
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION,
PERSHING FIELD
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION,
SGT. ANTHONY NEIGHBORHOOD
ASSOC., GARDNER AVENUE
BLOCK ASSOCIATION, LINCOLN
PARK NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH,
MORRIS CANAL
REDEVELOPMENT CDC, HARMON
STREET BLOCK ASSOCIATION,
CRESCENT AVENUE BLOCK
ASSOCIATION, DEMOCRATIC
POLITICAL ALLIANCE, and
FRANK E. GILMORE, in his
individual and official capacity as
Ward F Councilman,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

vs.

JERSEY CITY WARD
COMMISSION and JOHN
MINELLA, in his official capacity as
Chair of the Commission,

Defendants-Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR
CERTIFICATION FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO.: A-0356-22

CIVIL ACTION

Sat Below:

Hon. Robert Gilson P.J.A.D.
Hon. Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D.
Hon. Avis Bishop-Thompson,
J.A.D.

**DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION OF PETITIONERS JERSEY CITY
UNITED AGAINST THE NEW WARD MAP, ET AL.**

MURPHY ORLANDO LLC

Jason F. Orlando, Esq. (Atty# 016482000)

John W. Bartlett, Esq. (Atty# 023042001)

Tyler Newman, Esq. (Atty# 335762021)

494 Broad Street, 5th Floor

Newark, New Jersey 07102

(201) 451-5000

jbartlett@murphyorlando.com

jorlando@murphyorlando.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

On the Brief:

John W. Bartlett, Esq.

Jason F. Orlando, Esq.

Tyler Newman, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PETITION FAILS THE TEST FOR CERTIFICATION.....	5
A. THIS APPEAL IS NOT “AS OF RIGHT.”.....	6
B. THE RULING BELOW LACKS FINALITY.	8
II. THE DISMISSAL OF PETITIONERS’ OPMA CLAIM WAS PROPER.....	10
III. PETITIONERS DO NOT STATE A CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM. ..	12
IV. CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE DENIED TO PETITIONERS’ “PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING” ALLEGATIONS.....	16
V. GILMORE’S POLITICAL RETALATION CLAIM FAILS.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>CPC Int’l, Inc. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Ins. Co.</u> , 316 N.J. Super. 351 (App.Div.1998), <u>certif. denied</u> , 158 N.J. 73 (1999)	9
<u>Davenport v. Apportionment Comm’n</u> , 65 N.J. 125 (1974)	16, 18
<u>Deerfield Ests., Inc. v. E. Brunswick Twp.</u> , 60 N.J. 115 (1972).....	7
<u>Fox v. Woodbridge Twp. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 98 N.J. 513 (1985).....	5
<u>Frantzen v. Howard</u> , 132 N.J. Super. 226 (App. Div. 1975).....	9
<u>Gandolfi v. Town of Hammonton</u> , 367 N.J. Super. 527 (App. Div. 2004).....	11
<u>Gonzalez v. State of New Jersey Apportionment Comm'n</u> , 428 N.J. Super. 333 (App. Div. 2012)	17-18
<u>Harz v. Boro. of Spring Lake</u> , 234 N.J. 317 (2018)	14
<u>Hudson v. Hudson</u> , 36 N.J. 549 (1962)	9
<u>In re Route 280 Contract</u> , 89 N.J. 1 (1982).....	5
<u>In re Stallworth</u> , 208 N.J. 182 (2011).....	14
<u>Jackman v. Bodine</u> , 49 N.J. 406 (1967).....	13, 16, 19
<u>Jacoby v. Zoning Bd. of Adj. of Boro. Of Englewood Cliffs</u> , 442 N.J. Super. 450 (App. Div. 2015).....	15
<u>Lapolla v. Cty. of Union</u> , 449 N.J. Super. 288 (App. Div. 2017)	20
<u>Matter of Cong. Districts by New Jersey Redistricting Comm'n</u> , 249 N.J. 561 (2022)	15, 18

<u>McGovern v. Rutgers</u> , 211 N.J. 94 (2012).....	11-12
<u>Moon v. Warren Haven Nursing Home</u> , 182 N.J. 507 (2005)	9
<u>Ricci v. Ricci</u> , 448 N.J. Super. 546 (App. Div. 2017).....	8
<u>Silviera–Francisco v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Elizabeth</u> , 224 N.J. 126 (2016)	9
<u>S.N. Golden Estates, Inc. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</u> , 317 N.J. Super. 82 (App. Div. 1998)	9-10
<u>Starego v. Soboliski</u> , 11 N.J. 29 (1952), <u>cert. denied</u> , 345 U.S. 925 (1953).....	7
<u>State v. De Meo</u> , 20 N.J. 1 (1955).....	7
<u>Tumpson v. Farina</u> , 218 N.J. 450 (2014)	14-15
Federal Cases	
<u>Aulson v. Blanchard</u> , 83 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1996).....	13
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	20
<u>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</u> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	13
<u>Farber v. City of Paterson</u> , 440 F. 3d 131 (2006).....	13, 17
<u>Rucho v. Common Cause, et al.</u> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019)	15, 18
Statutes and Rules	
N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 <u>et seq.</u>	1
N.J.S.A. 10:4-8(b)	11-12
N.J.S.A. 10:4-15(a).....	12

N.J.S.A. 10:6-2.....	10, 13
N.J.S.A. 40:44-9 <u>et seq.</u>	1-2
N.J.S.A. 40:44-11	3, 19
N.J.S.A. 40:44-14.....	3
Rule 2:2-1(a)	6-8
Rule 2:2-1(b)	8
Rule 2:12-2.....	8
Rule 2:12-3.....	8
Rule 2:12-4.....	5
N.J. Const., Art. I	1
